
•re.,...,•••••••••••••••••••••••KAKI•e*.;•••  

• 

munimmomimmr. 

Pfice 20C CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR BAIRD PHONE 
854-1008 

SERVING ENTIRE AREA— FROM BAIRD — CLYDE 

HOURS: 8 - 5 - Mon. - Fri. 
Callahan County Clarendon, Established November 15, 1879 	 The Baird 'Weekly Star, Established December 8, 1887 

VOLUME 95 CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980 XII PAGES NUMBER 3 

Sandwich Burglar Apprehended 
In Cross Plains 

A 33 white male subject, Darrell Allen 
Curlee, given address as Itasca, Texas, 
was picked up January 27, 1980 around 
10:30 p.m. Sunday night in the Cross 
Plains Dairy Queen. 

The subject broke in the restaurant 
and persons who witnessed this advised 
and alerted local law enforcement offi-
cers. 

When the subject was apprehended, he  

was calmly eating a ham and cheese 
sandwich. 

Charges of burglary were filed against 
the subject in the District Court of Calla-
han County. 

In other news „James Clifford Sullivan, 
a white male 64 years old, is in jail in 
Haskell County for burglary. He will 
also be filed on for residence burglary 
which occurred north of Cross Plains. 

RIF Day Big Success 

MOISTURE CAUSES SEVERAL ACCIDENTS—
The community has received about 1/2  inch of 
moisture. The moisture has frozen on the roads 
causing numerous accidents. Law officials report-
ed at least 11 wrecks. 

Junior Varsity Girls Take 3rd 
Place In Eula Tourney 

The Junior Varsity basketball teams com-
peted in the Eula Tournament this past 
weekend. 

The girls first game was with Cisco, 
where Baird won 32 to 21. Darla Mc-
Williams was high scorer with 12 points. 

In the second game, Baird was defeated 
by Clyde 34 to 32. Jill Holland led the 
scoring with 14 points. 

For third place, Baird defeated Madi-
son 9th grade 42 to 21. Paula Fears had 
1-1 points, while Jill Holland and Darla 

cWilliams each had 10 points. Lisa 
ryman was leading rebounder in the 

I adison game. 

Nita Perkins, Kim Austin and Sammie 
Harris did a good job on the press. Dana 
Williams averaged 5 points a game. 
Renee Walker and Regina Robbins each 
played well. 

The Baird boys J.V. team won second 
place in the tournament. 

Baird defeated Cisco 50 to 37 in the 
first game and Clyde 60 to 49 in the semi-
finals. The Bears advanced to the finals 
of the tournament where they were de-
feated by Albany 81 to 54. 

Juan Aguirre and Roy Burks led in 
scoring, averaging better than 12 points 
per game. 

The Reading is Fundamental day was 
an enormous success at Baird Elementary 
School last Friday. Almost every student 
participated and wore a costume from an-
other country. A few of the countries 
represented were Scotland, Arabia, 
Egypt, the Phillipines, Mexico and Bra-
zil. Some of the costumes were authentic 
foreign clothes, and all were very inven-
tive. KTAB television visited, and filmed 
each class. Part of their coverage was air- 

The grand opening of Allsup 's Conven-
ience Store will be held January 31, 
February 1 & 2. 

There will be many bargains offered in 
the store. Everyone come by. 

You can register for a 40 channel CB 
radio to be given away. Also a bag of gro- 

ed Friday on the six o'clock news. 
A special thanks is extended to the 

members of the RIF committee. Students' 
mothers in the group were Mrs. Self, 
Mrs. Alexander and Mrs. Chittum. Tea-
chers involved were Mrs. Towler, Mrs. 
Harris and Mrs. Abernathy. The librar-
ians are Mrs. Tatum and Mrs. Roberts. 
Thank you to all these people for helping 
us have a successful "Around the WQ,rld" 
day at school. 

ceries will be given away every '%z hour 
from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

There will be Coca-cola for 5c and hot 
dogs for 10C all three days. 

Manager of Allsup ' s is Carl Gunter. 
Allsup s is open 24 hours a day for the 

convenience of its customers. 

Allsup's Convenience Store 
Holding Grand Opening 

Baird Bearettes Take 
Rotan 47-42 Friday 

The Bearettes broke a losing streak Fri-
day night by defeating Rotan, 47 to 42. 
The girls had lost the last three games 
by only 2 or 3 points. 

Leading scorer was Marty Brumbaugh 
with 19 points. She also had 20 rebounds. 
Jodi Jennings did well with 17 points. 

The team was in foul trouble early in 
.he game. Terri Tomlinson, Darla Mc-
vVilliams, Deanna Patterson and Teresa 
lhynes all came from the bench and did 
fine job. 

The Bears played a good game and de-
feated Rotan 70 to 55. Zane Wright led 
the scoring with 17 points, followed by 
Sid Grant with 14 points and Darryl Harris 
with 13 points and 12 rebounds. Overall 
the team played an excellent game. 
They shot over 50% from the floor. 

The Bears are 1-1 for the second half 
of district. 

The next game will be Thursday, Jan. 
31, 1980 with Roscoe, there. Friday, Baird 
will play Hamlin at here. 

ALLSUP'S TO HOLD GRAND OPENING— All-
sup 's Convenience Store will hold its grand open-
ing Jan. 31, Feb. 1 & 2. There will be free bags of 
groceries given away and a 40 channel CB radio. 



FOR YOUR 
VALENTINE 

Thursday, Feb. 
14th 

IF Russell 
Stover 

Candies 
& Hallmark 

6  Valentine Cards 

Falk Pharmacy 

106 Oak St & 
Gift Gallery 

893-4297 
Downtown Clyde 

8:30 - 6 p.m. M-F - Saturday 8:30 - 1:30 p.m. 

ott 

at 

January 
Clearance 

SALE 

1/4  to 1/2  off on many Fabrics 

NEW SPRING AND SUMMER FABRICS 
ARRIVING 

Suraline "Super Flex" with 2 way stretch. 
Bright new colors in terry Boucle' 
Fashion Colors in Polyester and 

Poly/Cotton prints. 

Pick up a Crewel Stitchery kit and make 
something pretty for the home. 

LAYAWAY 

SEWING MACHINE REPAIR 

THE COTTON 
PATCH 

529 Oak - 
Mon.—Sat. 9-6 — 893-5278 - Clyde 

1=4 IC===X 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 2 

Adrian Huddleston 
Files For Sheriff 

The Cubs traveled to Hawley Monday 
night and were defeated 40 to 33 by the 
Bearcats. 

The Cubs got off to a slow start and 
found themselves trailing at half-time by 
seven points. The second half the Cubs 

Baird traveled to Hawley, Monday, 
January 28, for the final district action 
for the junior highs. The girls B-team end-
ed their district play with a 14-10 victory 
over Hawley's seventh grade. 

Candi Creecy and Donna Defosses each 
scored 4 points to lead the Baird scoring 
attack. Other scorers included Leanna 
Parker, 3 points; Doobie Moore, 2 points; 
and Michelle Keith, 1 point. 

The girls B-team will participate in 

Junior High B-Team Defeats Hawley 
the Albany 7th Grade Tournament this 
Saturday. The Baird girls will play 
Merkel at 9 a.m. in the Albany High 
School Gymnasium. 

The girls A-team from Baird Junior 
High was defeated by Hawley's 8th grade 
25-15. Tresa Hatchett scored 6 points for 
the high point honors. Other scorers were 
Tammie Barron, 3 points; Missy Higgins, 
3 points; Beth Ringhoffer, 2 points; and 
Donna Defosses, 1 point. 

Deadline for 
Democratic 
Primary Feb. 4 

The deadline for filing 
for offices in the Democra-
tic Primary is February 
4, 1980 at 6 p.m. 

Those who have already 
filed are: for Precinct 
Chairman, Precinct 1-Hugh 
Ross, Precinct 2-Gaston 
Swofford. For Tax Assessor 
Collector, Albert Lovell. 
For Constable, Precinct 1-
Glen Curtis, Precinct 5, 
Glen D. Smith, Precinct 
6, Howard Hicks. For Sher-
iff, Bill W. Skinner, Adrain 
Huddleston. For County 
Commissioner, Precinct 1, 
M.D. Ellis. 

Beef Referendum 
Vote Feb. 19-22 

To the people of Callahan 
County, I wish to announce 
my candidacy for office of 
Sheriff of Callahan County. 

I am a native of Callahan 
County. I am 38 years old, 
married, and have two 
school age children. 

I have ten years of law 
enforcement 	experience 
and several thousand hours 
of law enforcement school-
ing and training. I have five 
years on the county and 
state level and five years 
with the U.S. Treasury 
Dept., including two years 
as Supervisor. 

I feel many improve-
ments could be made with-
in our county law enforce-
ment that would greatly 
benefit the people of this 
county. 

I believe we need more 
direct personal contact with 
all the people of Callahan 
County. To be more involv-
ed and concerned with the 
outlying community activ-
ities. 

I believe the primary ob-
jective of the Sheriff's of-
fice should be criminal 
investigation. 

I believe also, since the 
majority of all felony crimes 
are committed at night, we 
need to have more surveil- 

The explorer post 223 
decided on many different 
topics last Monday night. 
After a lengthy discussion 
they decided on their uni-
form. 

Post members also heard 
from Constable Glenn 
Smith on law enforcement. 
His presentation concluded 
the post's study of law 
enforcement. 

Toward the end of the 
meeting they made plans 
to attend an explorer 
bowling tournament on 
Feb. 23. On April 19 they 
plan to attend a repelling 

Adrian Huddleston 

lance during these hours. 
I Pledge that, if elected 

Sheriff of Callahan County, 
I and all deputies will be 
available day or night to 
provide the best possible 
enforcement service for you 
the people. 

Your vote will be greatly 
appreciated. 

Adrian Huddleston 
Pol. Paid Adv. by Adrian Huddle-
ston, Rt. 4, Box 53, Clyde, Texas 

training course conducted 
by the Hardin-Simmons 
R.O.T.C. unit. 

Then on May 9-10 they 
plan to put that training to 
use in Rotan where there 
are 150 ft. cliffs. 

The month of February 
will be designated as fund 
raising month. The pre-
jects haven't been decided 
upon yet. 

If you are interested in 
joining the explorers con-
tact Bill Hart, Ph. 854-1732, 
in Baird and Randy Boles 
ph. 893-4217 in Clyde. 

The 1980 Beef Referen-
dum vote will be held Feb-
ruary 19-22 in the County 
ASCS office, according to 
Greg Gerngross, County 
Extension Agent. 

Producers must register 
in order to be eligible to 
vote. Registration will be 
conducted in the County 
ASCS office Jan. 28 - Feb. 
6. Any bonafide cattlemen 
regardless of age or num-
ber of cattle owned may 
register to vote. 

The 1976 Beef Research 
and Information Act auth-
orizes a national program 
under which cattle produc-
ers would be assessed to 
finance research and infor-
mation activities designed 
to improve markets for 
cattle, beef and beef 
products. 

According to the Act, 
amended in 1978, for the 
order to become effective, 
at least 50% of those reg-
istered to vote in the refer-
endum and a majority of 
those voting must vote in 
favor of the order. Original-
ly the Act required appro-
val by two-thirds of the 
registered producers vot-
ing. An order voted in 1977 
was favored by 56.4 
percent of those voting and  

was not approved. 
Assessments to finance 

the program at the rate of 
20 cents per 100 value 
would be made through a 
deduction by the buyer 
each time cattle are sold. 

Beef producers not wish-
ing to fund the program 
would have their assess-
ment refunded upon re-
quest when accompanied 
by proof of payment. 

Copies of the order was 
published in the December 
4, 1979 Federal Register. 
Copies are available from 
the County Extension office 
in Baird, according to Gern-
gross. 

POLITICAL 
CALENDAR 
FOR SHERIFF 

BILL W. SKINNER 
Re-Election 
Pol. Paid Adv. by Bill Skinner 
619 E. 9th, Baird. Texas 

ADRIAN HUDDLESTON 

Pol. Paid Adv. by Adrian Huddle-
ston, Rt. 4, Box 53, Clyde, Texas, 

Post 223 Make Plans 

LOOKING FOR 

"The Looking Glass" 

Hawley Bearcats Slide by Cubs 
pulled within two points but never were 
able to overcome the Bearcats. 

The Cubs end the regular season with 
a 12-5 record tie for the zone title. The 
Cubs appreciate the support they have re-
ceived all season long. 

OPENING SOON 

Owner-Peggy Bell 
207 Market St. 

Victorian Antiques Hand crafted Gift Items 
All are awaiting you at 

Offering to you all your Cosmetic needs 
Complete Skin Care 
Foundations & Makeup 
Eye Color & Lip Fashions 

The Looking Glass 
We are looking forward to serving you 

Trained beauty consultant to help 
you capture the look you want. 

Phone: 854-1605 

=4 

Want to sell your home? 
Want to buy a home? 

LUTHER BLACK & ASSOCIATES 
CAN HELP YOU. 

Property listed with us in february 1980 get 
you a big savings. 

Come see us at 
107 Elm St., Clyde 

Three top Salesmen to sell for you. 
Phone 893-5141 

[1 ,,  Luther Black & Associates 
Real Estate 



Pound 

• • 	C 
Pound 

$1.09 r. 

Pound 
0 

• • • 99e  • 

BORDEN'S LOW FAT 

MILK . . 
Coca-Cola 
7.Up- Tab 

• 
Gallon 

$1079 

Large 2 Litre 68 Oz. Size 

• • 479e  

• 

GANDY'S COTTAGE Slim & Trim or Regular 

Cottage Cheese . 
IMPERIAL LIGHT BROWN POWDERED 

SUGAR .•. • • • • • 
NICE & SOFT FACIAL 

Facial Tissue . . 
MORTON'S FROZEN 

Cherry Pies . • • • 

• 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31. 1980—PAGE 3 

SHANK 1/2  

HAMS 
BUTT 1/2  

HAMS 
GOOCH'S SMOKED 

HAMS 

FEATURING GOOCH'S 	BROASTED IS BEST 
U.S.D.A. CHUIUt 	BROASTED BLUE RIBBON MEATS 

CHICKEN FRESH LEAN GROUND  CHUCK  1 WHOLE GRADE "A" 

FRYER 
Pound 	$ 1 .69 :8 Pieces) WITH FRIES 

AND ROLLS 
BUY ONE GET 1 PINT HOME 

GOOCH'S MARKET SLICE NO. 1 	COOKED PINTO BEANS 

BACON FREE!! 
Pound 99e 

MI IR MN NM 

CENTER CUT 	 Pound 

Pork Chops $173079 
Pork Chops $1.29 
GOOCH'S GERMAN 

Sausage . . . .0e 

BREAD . 

DINNER 

Fruit Cocktail 
KRAFT MACARONI & CHEESE 

MRS. BAIRD'S TOWN TALK 

VIP WHOLE 

0 • • • • • 0 

• • • 0 

• 0 0 

• 0 0 

Large No. 3 Can 

• 69° 
303 Can 

• 3189e 
No. 300 Can 

• 2/69° 
No. 300 Can 

.2/89e 
7% Oz. Box 

. 3/99e 
1 Lb. Squares 

.2/79e 
11/ Lb. Loaf 

.2/99°‘ 
24 Oz. Size 

a $1.19 

1 Lb. Box 

.2/79° 
150 Count Box 

. 2199° 
Large 24 Oz. Size 

• $ 1.19 

ilr  
Refreshiv 

U.S. NO. 1 RUSSET 

Potato-es 
1g9c 

ANCO U.S. NO. 1 Large Firm 3 Heads 

LETTUCE $1.00 
Stalk 

CELERY . • • e • • .3/$1.00 
WASHINGTON EXTRA FANCY 	3 Lb. Bag 

APPLES.... 99°  
VINE-RIPE 	 Pound 

Tomatoes 39C.  
We Appreciate Your 

Business 

SUN VALLEY 

Solid Oleo . 

Mix Vegetables . • 

HUNT'S WHOLE 

Tomatoes • . . 
HUNT'S 

Sweet Potatoes . 
VEG-ALL 

• 

• 0 • • • • • 

• • 

10 Lb. Bag 

CALIFORNIA 

Open Friday 6:30 p.m. For Your Convenience 

Prices Effective Wed. thru Sat. 

0 ER'S FOOD STORE 
Baird 



Immediate Opening 

For Lab & X-Ray 

Technician 

Up to $8.10 per hr. or $16,848 per yr. Base 
plus Call Pay. 

APPLY IN PERSON - PERSONNEL 
OFFICE 

Throckmorton Co. 
Memorial Hospital 

Or Call LOUISE OWEN at 817-849-2151 
THROCKMORTON, TEXAS 

IS  

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 

Public Review Period Started 
This week is the start of a 

60-day public review period 
during which time interest-
ed people are being asked 
to comment on the direction 
they think future U.S. 
Department of Agriculture 
conservation 	programs 
should take. 

The public review period 
starts January 28 and ends 
March 28. 

Four draft documents 
describing the Nation 's 
nonfederal soil and water 
resources, their condition, 
projected demands, and 
seven proposed alternative 
strategies can be reviewed 
at either the Soil Conserva-
tion Service or Agricultural 
Stabilization and Conserva-
tion Service office located 
in the county courthouse in 
Baird, Texas. 

Jim Boykin, District Con-
servationist, said the pro-
posals for a national soil 
and water conservation 
program were developed by 
a coordinating committee 
made up of members from 
nine U.S. Department of 
Agriculture agencies plus 
the Office of Management 
and Budget and the Council 
on Environmental Quality. 
The process, mandated by 
the Soil and Water Re-
sources Conservation Act of 
1977 (RCA), incuded con-
sideratin of public input 
from 9,000 public meetings 
held in the United States 
during 1978.  

The 	Act ' directs the 
USDA to appraise the con-
dition of the Nation's re-
newable natural resources 
and to propose alternative 
programs to guide the Na-
tion 's conservation activ-
ities. The appraisal reveal-
ed that one-third of the 
Nation's 	cropland--136 
million acres--is eroding at 
an excessive rate. 

Basic information about  

the RCA process and pro-
posals may be seen in four 
documents: 

The first document, 
"Draft Appraisal Part I", 
describes the status and 
condition of our natural 
resources and provides in-
formation on their quantity 
and quality and major uses 
of nonfederal land. The 
completed draft identifies 

- national conservation ob-
jectives for: Reducing ero-
sion and preserving prime 
farmlands, Improving wa-
ter quality, Conserving wa-
ter, Improving fish and wild 
life habitat, including the 
preservation of wetlands, 
Reducing upstream flood 
damages, Conserving en-
ergy, Solving related re-
source problems. 

The second document, 
"Draft Appraisal Part II", 
projects demands on soil 
and water resources to the 
year 2030 and suggests 
levels of management that 
could be used to preserve 
these resources. It also 
summarizes trends in rural 
land ownership and de-
scribes the contribution of 
state and local programs to 
soil and water conser-
vation. 

The third document, 
"Program Report and En-
vironmental Impact State-
ment", outlines seven pos-
sible approaches--called al- 
ternative 	strategies--for 
changing USDA conserva-
tion programs and outlines 
the probable environmental 
impact. 

The fourth document, 
"Summary of Appraisal, 
Parts I and II and Program 
Report" is a brief summary 
of the other three docu-
ments. 

During the public re-
view period, three public 
meetings will be held in 
Texas to discuss content  

of the documents and pro-
vide an opportunity for 
comments. The meetings 
will be held in Arlington on 
February 26; Lubbock, 
March 4; and San Antonio, 
March 6. 

Interested citizens are 
invited to send written 
comments about the docu-
ment or suggestions about 
future conservation pro-
grams to the RCA Re-
sponse Analysis Center, 
P.O. Box 888, Athens, 
Georgia 30603. 

Anyone interested in re-
viewing the documents or 
finding out more infor-
matin about upcoming RCA 
meetings should contact 
Jim Boykin or A .H. Ring-
hoffer of the Soil Conserva-
tion Service or Roy Dycus 
or Jack Farmer of the 
Agricultural Stabilization 
and Conservation Service 
staff. The offices will be 
open 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Mon-
day through Friday. 

St. Ann's To 
Sponsor 

Mexican Dinner 
St. Ann's Catholic 

Church is sponsoring a 
Mexican Dinner February 
8, 1980 at the school cafe-
teria. 

Serving will be from 6-8 
p.m. Please come out and 
enjoy some delicious Mexi-
can cooking and help pay 
for our church. Remember 
our Fourth of July food 
booth? This will be even 
better. 

Plate consists of a taco, 
tamale, enchilada, beans 
and rice. Burritos and 
eggroll will be available 
also. Tickets are $3.75 
which includes tea or 
coffee. 

Drive Friendly the Texas Way 

CALLAHAN CO. STAR 
(USPS 085-520) 

Published By 
The Star Publishing,Co 

2j i Market Street 
Clifton Burfield. Nub. 

JAN HENLEY 
EDITOR 

Published Every 
Wednesday at 
Baird, Texas 

Entered at Post Office at 
Baird, Texas, Second Class 
Postage Paid at Baird, 

Texas 79504 

SUBSCRIPTION RATES 

$5.95 per year in Callahan 
County including tax 

Outside Callahan County 
$6.95 including tax 
Outside State $7.95 

31, 1980—PAGE 4 
Eumnin.winiumnimm.ausasmassigimmeremmuJUllWlLunalumiUll 

Rowden Area News 
By Mrs. N. V. Gibbs 

ROWDEN- This last dinner in the Bill Kelly 
week of January is giving home in Cottonwood Fri-
us misty rain and near day night. 
30 degree weather. It 

	
Mr. and Mrs. Hank Ben- 

has been a grand day to nett and Jason spent the 
spend by the fire. 	 weekend in Abilene with 

Three or four families his mother, Mrs. Bo Ben-
were in Cross Plains nett. 
Saturday night attending 

	
Mr. and Mrs. Pete 

the talent program. Several Dipert of Dallas spent the 
of our children participated weekend with Mr. and Mrs. 
in the program. It was Don Harrell. On Sunday 
good to see so much talent their visitors were Mr. and 
and the program was very Mrs. J.B. Harrell of Abi- 
enjoyable. 	 lene. 

Mrs. James Reynolds 
	

Those visiting Raymond 
sang in the wedding of Gibbs during the week 
Janice Clark and Jimmy were, Sonny Whitmire of 
Kelly at the Cottonwood Hamby, Jimmy West and 
First Baptist Church Sat. Tony Steele of the commun-
night. James and Dorothy ity. 
also attended the rehearsal 

	
Mrs. Warren Price came 

              

  

YOUR FULL SERVICE BANK 

              

  

I 	BAC! FORTY Z 
	 -  • --••• 	•""'"". 

1+ 

     

            

Is  

 

              

   

Zit 

         

              

        

        

           

           

           

  

"I think you just found all those pounds 
you've been losing." 

    

  

Do you seem to lose track of where 
your money goes? By opening a 
checking account at THE FIRST 
NATIONAL BANK, you will have an 
accurate record and will always be 
able to find receipts for payments. 

  

1HE B 

             

TM 

  

The First 
National Bank of Baird 

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

$40,000 MAXIMUM INS. FOR .ACH DEPOSITOR 

              

home from Houston Fri. 
night. She is feeling some 
better. Visitors in their 
home on Sat. were Leon 
Chelf of Baird, Mrs. Ray 
Boen and Mrs. Gene 
Mauldin of the community. 

Janet Reynolds perform-
ed with the group of young 
people from Cross Plains 
when they presented the 
musical drama, "The 
Clown" in Mexia, Sat. 
night. 

Mr. and Mrs. Tommie 
Harris visited Mr. and Mrs. 
Hadden Payne Sunday 
night. 

Those visiting Mrs. Ray 
Boen during the week 
were Mrs. Tommy Merry-
man and her sister, Chris-
tine Bower of Abilene. 

Jim Reynolds of Cisco 
spent Fri. night and Sat. 
at home with his parents, 
Mr. and Mrs. James Rey-
nolds. 



BONNIE THOMPSON CELEBRATES BIRTH-
DAY— Bonnie Thompson, employee of the Calla-
han County Courthouse celebrated his 82nd 
birthday Monday, January 28. 

Bonnie is a longtime resident of Baird and has 
worked for the County for 40 years and 7 month 

/-776-t L98/0/0//E 

ae  LFILLAIIFIN 
elk CoUNTY 

5TFIR 
211 Yarket 

Baird 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS—THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 5 

Williams Receives Degree 
Maurice Newton 

BAIRD- The following 
persons were admitted to 
Callahan General Hospital 
last week: 

W.C. Clinton 
Etha Sessions 
Elbert Browning 
Edna Walters 
Lora Curtis 
Betty Lambard 
Jerrine Bains 
Eda Mae Terry 
Edna Jennings 
Dorothy Dunn 
J.B. Tyler 
The following person  

were discharged from the 
Callahan General Hospital 
last week: 

Inez Windham 
Dorothy Bancroft 
Cora Carlisle 
Ora Wilson 
Beatrice Blankenship 
Clyde Billingsley 
Archie Nobles 
Berry Kelly 
Ernest Kanady 
Lora Curtis 
W.C. Clinton That 

Good Feeling 
Of . Security 

Baird Electric 
Inc. 

SALES & SERVICE 

ALL TYPES INSTALLATION & REPAIR 

501 W. 4th St. - Phone 854-1795 
BAIRD, TEXAS 

HOSPITAL ElOTES, 

The Christmas season. 
A joyous time for family and 
friends. A time when rich blessings are reflected in warm 
smiles and sparkling eyes. A time when there is a universal 
good feeling of security and peace among men. 

Your Farm Bureau Insurance agent hopes that he has 
contributed to your good feeling of security during the past 
year. It is his sincere wish to you and your family for a 
memorable Christmas and a bountiful New Year. 

A Baird student at An-
gelo State University was 
among 182 students who 
completed degree require-
ments at the conclusion of 
the fall semester. 

Linda Ann Williams re-
ceived a Bachelor of Sci-
ence degree with a major 
in Medical Technology. 

Of the 182 graduates, 
one earned a Master of 
Arts in teaching, four Mas-
ters of Business Adminis-
tration, three Master of 
Public Administration, two  

Masters of Science and four 
Masters of Education. 

Bachelor degrees confer-
red included 44 Bachelors 
of Arts, 48 Bachelors of 
Business Administration, 
75 Bachelors of Science and 
one Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing. 

Diplomas will be mailed 
to graduates upon receipt 
from the engraver. Decem-
ber graduates may, upon 
request, participate in 
Spring Commencement ex-
ercises. 

Callahan-Shackelford 
County Farm Bureau 

PHONE 854-1044 

BIG COUNTRY MEAT & PRODUCE 
OPEN 7 	 - 20 - BAIRD. TEXAS 

SALE PRICES GOOD Thurs. - Wed. 
ROUND 

STEAK 
$1.49 

SLICED 

‘,BACON 

Pound 

Cabbage 10e 
Pound 

C 
Pound 89  

PORK 

TEAK 
Pound $1.09 

Pound 

Haniburger$1.49 
CHEER . • • • • • Giant Size 2.89 

4111.1.1.1.1111  

-400011000111r.ft. 

	1 	 

Green Beans . . 
VIP 
Fruit Cocktail 
DEL MONTE 

Lettuce 
Head 

4/$  1 .00 
Bananas 

3  Lbs  $ .00 

. . 2/$1.00 
303 Can 

• • • • 39e. 

301 Can 



Energy Saving tips on 
Electric Heating. 

Check your ther-
mostat setting. 
Recommended tem-
perature setting for 
winter heating is 
68°. Remember, 
the lower you set 
the thermostat in 
the winter the lower 
your energy cost. 

Have your heating system checked regularly! 
Proper servicing is good preventive 
maintenance. 

Keep filters clean. Check the filter every 30 days on forced-air 
systems. If filter is permanent, clean it by manufacturer's direc-
tions, if it's disposable, replace when dirty. 

Have your home properly insu-
lated! Adequate home insula-
tion keeps the warmth in, cuts 
energy use . .. can pay for itself 
by lowering heating (and cool-
ing) costs. 

Use the warmth of the sunshine! 
On sunny days open the drapes. 
The sun shining through the glass 
will supply additional heat at no 
cost. 

Remember, Reddy Supplies the Energy, 
only you can use it wisely! 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 6 

Coaches Attend 
Clinic Jan. 25-27 

Letter to the Editor: 

Dave Edmiston and Max 
Gordon, Baird High School 
football coaches, attended 
the American Motors 
Coach of the Year football 
clinic held in Dallas Janu-
ary 25-27. 

The Coach of the Year 
clinics, now in their 26th 
year, are put on by former 
Michigan State University 
coach Duffy Daugherty and 
Bud Wilkinson, former 
coach at Oklahoma and 
most recently of the St. 

Laverne Alford 
Expires Tues. 

Laverne Alford, 54, of 
Baird died at 6 a.m. Tues-
day in Hendrick Medical 
Center following a 3-week 
illness. Services were at 10 
a.m. Thursday in Parker 
Funeral Home Chapel. 

The Rev. Bill Perkins, 
pastor of the First Metho-
dist Church officiated. Bur-
ial was at Ross Cemetery. 

Born July 16, 1925, she 
was a Methodist. She was a 
resident of Baird for six 
years, moving from Abi-
lene. She married Orville 
Alford in Abilene. 

Survivors include her 
husband; three daughters, 
Margie Polite of Lubbock, 
Linda Thomas of Florida, 
and Glenda Thurman of 
Baird; her father, V.M. 
Briggs of Seminole; two 
brothers, Wendell Briggs 
of Eldorado, and Waymon 
Briggs of Houston; four sis-
ters, Jo Ann I'-Iack of Hobbs 
N.M., Beverly LaMunyon 
of Dodge City, Kan., June 
Carter of Wichita Falls, 
and Dorene Allen of Semi-
nole; eight grandchildren; 
and a number of nieces and 
nephews. 

11 
the 

YOUR ndependent
ta  
I 

Instance AGENT 
stpvcs vOU FIRST 

- - ® 

Louis Cardinals. This years 
clinics are being sponsored 
by American Motors Corp. 

The Dallas clinic featured 
seminars and workshops 
designed to give the nearly 
1,600 high school football 
coaches in attendance tips 
and pointers from the na-
tion ' s top college and high 
school coaches. Coaches 
Edmiston and Gordon at-
tended sessions given by 
coaches John Robinson of 
USC, Grant Teaff of Bay-
lor, Lou Holtz of Arkansas, 
and ex-Ohio State coach 
Woody Hayes. 

At the three-day clinic 
held at the Dallas Hilton 
hotel, a number of coaches 
were 	presented 	with 
awards for their teams 
winning performance in the 
1979 season. Coach Bob 
McQueen of Temple High 
School, Temple, Texas, was 
named American Motors 
Coach of the Year for the 
Southwest region. Mc-
Queen and eleven other 
regional Coach of the Year 
winners will compete for 
the national Coach of the 
Year title. The winning 
coach will win a 1980 
American Motors four-
wheel-drive Eagle auto-
mobile. A judging panel 
composed of some of the 
nations top college coaches 
will select the national 
Coach of the Year in early 
March. 

"BIG" Meeting 
Rescheduled 

The next meeting of the 
Baird Improvement Group, 
(BIG) has been rescheduled 
for Thursday, February 7, 
1980. 

The meeting is tenta-
tively scheduled for 7 p.m. 
in the American Legion 
Building. Check next weeks 
STAR for further details. 

"GOOD HANDS companies 

854-1596 

Dear Editor: 
About six months ago in 

a letter to the Editor I 
expressed some of my 
thoughts concerning the re-
trogression of the City of 
Baird and I asked the ques-
tion was the town murdered 
or did it commit suicide? 
From events that have 
transpired in the past few 
months it is quite obvious 
that the town was murder-
ed by a small clique which 
is obsessed with the idea 
that no matter what load is 
placed upon the Citizens of 
Baird the out-dated Munici-
pal Electrical system must 
be retained. That same 
clique has now escalated it-
self into a virtual oligarchy. 
The will of the Citizens of 
Baird means absolutely no-
thing. 

Evidently the officials of 
Baird consider themselves 
immune to the Law, or, 
they make their own. TO 
WIT: There is no formal 
City Budget....It is unlaw-
full for the City to transact 
any business with any 

OIL NEWS 
Bruner Oil & Gas Inc. 

of Arlington will drill three 
proposed 2,000-foot wild-
cats in Callahan County. 

No. 1 H. SMith will be 
drilled two miles east of 
Admiral on a 90-acre lease. 

Drillsite is 1,630 feet 
from the north and 330 feet 
from the east lines of Sec-
tion 44, D&DA Survey. 

Location for No. 1 W. 
Smith is two and one-half 
miles east of Admiral on a 
297-acre lease. 

It spots 330 feet from the 
north and 1,070 feet from 
the west lines of Section 45, 
D&DA Survey, A-1761. 

Other test is No. 1-B W. 
Smith, located one mile 
east of Admiral on a 200-
acre lease. 

Drillsite is 2,420 feet 
from the north and 2,420 
feet from the east lines of 
Section 43, D&DA Survey, 
A-844. 

Chalmers Operating Co. 
Inc. of Abilene will drill No. 
1-21 Jackson Estate in the 
regular field seven miles 
north of Baird. 

The planned 3,450-foot 
venture is located on a 
160-acre lease. 

It spots 2,310 feet from 
the north and 1,650 feet 
from the east lines of SEc-
tion 21, ETRR Survey. 

— — — 
Putnam Oil Production of 

Albany will drill No. 8 
E.R. Battle in the Scranton 
Field two miles west of 
Scranton. 

The planned 1,800-foot 
venture is located on a 107-
acre lease. 

It spots 1,050 feet from 
the north and 750 feet from 
the east lines of Section 4, 
Matilda Cherry Survey.  

member of the City Coun-
cil....The City must publish 
it's own National Electrical 
Code. The copy I have 
shows required line clear-
ance to be from 18 feet and 
up, but there have been 
quotations in the Abilene 
paper that Baird ' s lines are 
15 to 16 feet. 

The most outrageous 
events have occurred in re-
cent days. A group of Citi-
zens, interested and con-
cerned about what has been 
going on in City affairs, met 
recently for discussion and 
to talk about the up-coming 
City election and the possi-
bility of selecting some can-
didates for that election. 
The very next day the 
"CLIQUE" initiated a pro-
gram of intimidation 
against some who had at-
tended that meeting. In 
one case a local individual 
made a long distance 
telephone call to the home 
office in Waco of a local cit- 

izen attempting to get him 
fired, transferred, or at 
least, not to take part in 
any City activities. Such 
tactic is utterly DESPIC-
ABLE. 

To you clique members 
who are attempting intim-
idation, I say, keep it up... 
You are sure helping your 
opposition. 

Glenn E. Rockey  

P.S. You Baird people, be 
sure to thank the foremen-
tioned oligrachy for the 
outlandish amount you are 
now being charged for elec-
tricity and also thank them 
for preventing, for the time 
being, a million dollars 
worth of improvement to 
our telephone system. 

G.E.R. 

ritict=t4).==tv===4 	1=1 

YOUNG — MANION — RUSSELL, 
INC. 

Here in Callahan County 

we represent ALLSTATE 

Call or come in; let's compare. 
Whatever your needs, chances are we can 
work out a plan for you. 

For years, you've seen and heard about 
Allstate through their advertising. Now, 
"Good Hands" insurance and financial 
services are available right here at our 
agency. We can offer Allstate ' s full line of 
top quality protection for your home, 
your life, your car, and business, 
too. 

344 Market St. 
Baird, TX 79504 

Moran, Putnam & Clyde residents, Dial 
Operator, Ask for Enterprise 
2920 (No Toll Charge) 

IC=141=111Q1 

Dance with the 
SIERRA LIGHT BAND 
every week Wed. thru 

Sun. at the 
SAWMILL CLUB 

2626 Hwy 80. 
Band Plays 6 P.M. - 10 P.M. Every Sunday 

Every Thurs. night is Sadie 
Hawkins night. Women ask the 

men tonight. All bar drinks 
& draft beer 1/2  price 



r -__ 

COURTHOUSE 
nEWS 

THURSDAY. JANUARY 31. 1980—PAGE 7 

Michael Yawn Deployed to Japan 

We, the undersigned directors attest the correctness of this 
statement of resources and liabilities. We declare that it has 
been examined by us, and to the best of our knowledge and 
belief is true and correct. 

Baird 

COUNTY COURT 
Judge Mack Kniffen Pre-

siding: 
CRIMINAL DOCKET: 
Weldon Emroy Golden, 

DWI 
Kenneth Wayne Childers 

DWI 
Danny Lee Webb, speed-

ing 
Danny Lee Webb, failure 

to appear 
Bobby Dan Cox, illegal 

parking 
Porri Dawk Kirk, illegal 

parking 
MARRIAGE LICENSES: 
Raymond Richard Rae, 

Abilene & Peggy Rua 
Miller, Abilene. 

Don Glenn Hawk, Baird 
& Ardis Lynn Kanady, 
Baird. 

John Wilson Hoffman, 
Abilene, & Sandra Sue 
Russell, Dallas. 

Eddy Malcolm McCarty, 
Rising Star & Sandra Kay 
Burkett, Cross Plains. 

CRIMINAL MINUTES: 
Jake William Adams, 

DWI, $200, S67cc, 3 days 
confinement 

Barbara B. Howell, 
illegal parking, $63, $57cc 

Russell James Weik, il-
legal parking, $81, $57cc 

Donnie Childs Alexander 
DWI, $200, $67cc, 3 days 
confinement 

Bobby Dan Cox, illegal 
parking, $81, $57cc 

CIVIL DOCKET: 
C.S. McGowen & Betty 

Jean McGowen, divorce. 
Brenda Jeanette Stout & 

Aubrey Lynn Stout, divorce 
Lorine E. Bryson, etal, vs 

Luther W. Bryson etal, 
Trespass to Try Title. 

State of Texas vs. C.E. 
Campbell d/b/a/ The 

CALLAHAN 

ABSTRACT CO. 

Abstracts and Title Ins. 

854-1592—Baird ' 

Campbell Co., fraud. 
J. Glen Reese et al vs. 

Mattie Houston et al, 
Partition of land. 

Floyd B. Riley, Indi-
vidual and as Trustee vs. 
Bernice Riley, Partition of 
land. 

TAX ASSESSOR'S 
OFFICE 

NEW VEHICLES 
Russell Carlton, Norton, 

79 Pont. 4 dr. 
W. Joe Breeden, Clyde, 

80 Chev. PU. 
Leon J. Washburn, Bay. 

town, 80 Chev. 4 dr. 
Deaver Oil Field Const. 

Co. Abilene, 80 Chev. PU 
D.L. Holley, Abilene, 80 

Chev. SW 
R.Z. Landrum, Baird, 79 

Ford 2 dr. 
Wayne Jarman, Abilene, 

79 Chev. PU. 
Lawrence P. Simmons, 

Clyde, 80 Chev. 4 dr. 
Tollett & Son Baird, 80 

Chev. Flat. 
James E. King, Baird, 

80 Chev. PU. 
Edwin E. Middleton, 

Cross Plains, 79 Chev. PU. 
Callahan Co. Farmers 

Co-op, Baird, 79 Int '1 Feed 
Body. 

International Trans. Inc. 
Baird, 80 Chev. 4 dr. 

September 
Bond Sales 

September Sales of Ser-
ies E&H United States 
Savings Bonds in Callahan 
County were reported by 
County Bond Chairman 
Howard E. Farmer to be 
$3,105. Sales for the nine 
month period totaled $50,-
976 for 54% of the 1979 
sales goal of $95,000. 

Texas sales during the 
month amounted to $23,-
376,954, while sales for the 
first nine months of the 
1979 totaled $203,964,266 
with 67% of the yearly 
sales goal of 297.2 million 
achieved. 

Marine Cpl. Michael 
?. Yawn:son of Walter E. 
and Flora I. Yawn of Rt 
4, Box 291, Clyde, Texas, 
recently deployed to 
Okinawa, Japan. 

lI—

U) 

Preferred stock 
Common stock 

U 

0 

— a 

icf 
0 

He is a member of Mar-
ine Heavy Helicopter 
Squadron 363 (HMH-363) 
based at the Marine Corps 
Helicopter Air Station, 
Tustin, Calif. 

No. shares outstanding 
No shares authorized 
No. shares outstanding 

His squadron will spend 
six months overseas as part 
of the Marine Corps' unit 
deployment program. Dur-
ing the deployment, his 
squadron will participate in 
training exercises with the 
U S 7th Fleet and units 
from allied nations. 

of 

7,59 
83 

6,374 
11,196 

None 
.10,000 
10,000 

HMH-363 flies the CH-53 
"Sea Stallion" heavy as-
sault and transport helicop-
ter. 

A 1977 graduate of Clyde 
High School, Yawn joined 
the Marine Corps in April 
1977. 

Lone Star Gas Company, in accordance with 
Section 43(a) of Article 1446c V.A.T.C.S., hereby 
gives notice of the Company's intent to implement 
a new schedule of Service Charges and a revised 
Gas Cost Adjustment clause, applicable to 
residential and commercial customers in the 

City of 	 BAIRD 	, Texas, 

effective 	WBRUARY 5, 198o 
These proposed changes, when implemented, 

are expected to furnish a 2 .23 percent in-

crease in the Company's gross revenues in the 

City of 	 BAIRD 	, Texas. 

A Statement of Intent has been filed with the 

City of Nun 	and is available for in- 

spection at the Company's business office located 

at 	 BA IRD 	, Texas. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Surplus .. 

REPORT OF CONDITION 

Consolidating domestic subsidiaries of the 

The First National Bank 

Charter number 	3286 

Undivided profits and reserve for contingencies and other capital reserves 
TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL 	  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY CAPITAL 	  

Amounts outstanding as of report date: 
Standby letters of credit, total 	 ...... 
Time certificates of deposit in denominations of $100,000 or more 
Other time deposits in amounts of $100,000 or more 	... 

Average for 30 calendar days (or calendar month) ending with report date: 
Total deposits 	  

Narna ol Bar* 	 City 

In the state of 	 , at the close of business on 	Aticember 31  ' 1979  
published in response to call made by Comptroller of the Currency, under title 12, United States Code, Section 161. 

Statement of Resources and Liabilities 

Cash and due from depository institutions 	  
U.S. Treasury securities 	  
Obligations of other U.S. Government agencies and corporations 	  
Obligations of States and political subdivisions 
in the United States 	  
All other securities 	  
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell  

Loans, Total (excluding unearned income) 	  
Less: Allowance for possible loan losses 	  
Loans, Net 	  

Lease financing receivables 	  
Bank premises, furniture and fixtures, and other assets representing bank premises 	 
Real estate owned other than bank premises 	  
All other assets 	  
TOTAL ASSETS 	  

Demand deposits of individuals, partnerships, 
and corporations 	  
Time and savings deposits of individuals, partner- 
ships, and corporations 	  
Deposits of United States Government 	 
Deposits of States and political subdivisions in 
the United States 	  
All other deposits 	  
Certified and officers' checks 	  

Total Deposits 	  
Total demand deposits 	 
Total time and savings deposits 

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase 	  
Interest-bearing demand notes (note balances) issued to the U.S. Treasury and other 
liabilities for borrowed money 	  
Mortgage indebtedness and liability for capitalized leases 	  
All other liabilities 	  
TOTAL LIABILITIES (excluding subordinated notes and debentures) 	  
Subordinated notes and debentures 	  

trl --Of/0 

7,5 10 

None 
41 

None 
.15 

19,790 

17,636 

1,250 

2,518 

None 

None 
None 

66 

9 

(par value) None 

(par value) 100 
200 

1,854 
2,154 

• 19 ,790 

None 
629 

None 

16,712 

Jerry N. Barron 
N. 

Cashier 
TM* 

National Bank Region Number 	11  

Thousands of dollars 

10,928 

5,757 

2,092 
4,238 
2,117 

None 

of the above-named bank do hereby declare that this 
Report of Condition is true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief.  

A Lone Star Gas Company Directors 

signatuf • 

January 16, 1980 



'V 

FOUNTAIN 
COCA-COLA 50  

All Day 
Thurs. - Fri. - Sat. 

THREE 1 
JANUARY 31 

Register for the 40 ch 
given away "FREE" Sa 

Bag of Groceries to bi 
hour from 9 

THURSDA 
SATt' Carl Gunter-Manager 

r. 
Pepper 

32 Oz. 6 Pack 

Buy one get one 

FREE 

BORDEN'S SOUR 	
.„ 

CREAM 
8 Oz. FREE 

Buy one get one 

BORDEN'S CHOCOLATE LIMITED SUPPLY 24 HOUR SERVIC 
GAS - EVERYD 

OPEN 24 HOURS 
7 DAYS A WEEK 

365 DAYS A YEAR MILK 
Quart Size 

Buy one get one 

BAIRD'S SPLIT TOP 

WHEAT BREAD 
1 1/2  Lb. Loaf 

Buy one get a loaf of 

Split Top White 

ALLSUP'S 	 ALLSUP'S FRESH 	 FRESH POPPED 
(Cooked Ready 	 COOKED 

To Eat) 	 POPCORN BURRITOS HOT LINKS 
Buy one get one 	 Buy one get one 	 Buy one get one 

FREE*FREE1FREE ( 
?' 

FREE 

LLSUP BORDENS 

COTTAG 

CHEESI 

1-20 & 

Coleman 

Hwy. Baird, 

Texas 79504 CONVENIENCE STORES 

12 Oz. Carlo 
WE ACCEPT 
FOOD STAMPS 

There's One Near You 
Buy one get or 

ALLSUP'S CLOVER CLUB 
BARBECUE CHICKEN 

POTATO CHIPS 
71/2  Oz. bag, reg 99C $2.49 

•:.: 
Buy one get a loaf of Allsup's Bread 

••• 

FR. EE. 
Buy one get one 

SPECIALS GOOD WHILE SUPPLY LASTS! 

LIMITED SUPPLY! 

FR1E 



HOT DOGS 10e 
All Day 

Thurs. - Fri. - Sat. 

[G DAYS 

,BRUARY 1-2 
tel C. B. Radio to be 
lay at 8 p.m. "FREE" 
ven away every Y2 
I. to 7 p.m. 

'FRIDAY- 
DAY Self-Service Gas All Year Round 

Coca- 
Cola 

Buy one get a six pack of 32 oz. 

MR. PIBB OR 7-UP 

FRITO LAY 
POTATO CHIPS 
Assorted Flavors reg. 99' 	 EE Buy one get one 

ALLSUP'S BREAL F EE. SHAMROCK 
LOW PRICE WHILE SUPPLY LASTS 11/2  Lb. Loaf 

Buy one get one 

BORDENS PREMIUM 
ROUND Carton 

ICE CREAM 
Buy one get one 

F 

BORDENS Quart Size 

BUTTERMILK 
Buy one get one 

FREE 

INTRODUCING ALLSUP'S 

MILK 
79  e 

1/2  Gallon 

FREE 

25' Size 

SLUSH 
PUPPIES 

Buy one get one 

WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO LIMIT! 

BORDENS ASSORTED 

DIPS 
8 Oz. Carton 

Buy one get one 

32 Oz. 

Six Pack 



Pineapple PEACHES 
16 Oz. 

2/99e 3169c 

DEL MONTE CRUSH DEL MONTE SLICED F;171171 
COCKTAIL 

15 Oz. 

More Al'sup's Grand Opening 
PUFFS FACIAL 

TISSUE 
200 ct. asst. colors 

69e 

HI DRI BATHROOM 

TISSUE 
4 roll pkgs. 

69e 

Cm CRISCO1 
Shortenin 

3# 

$1.89 

OUR DARLING CREAM 

CORN 
303 Can 

3/89 

r 	WOLF 

Beef 
Stew 

24 Oz.  

$1.09 

SHURFRESH SALTINE 

Crackers 
16 Oz. 

49e 

r SUNSHINE 

CHEEZ- 
ITS 

16 Oz. 

79e 

SWIFT — NO BEANS 

CHILI 
15 Oz. 

69e 

OUR DARLING WHOLE 

303 Can 

3/89e 

HUNTS 

Spinach 
131/2  

3/99e 

ARMOUR 

TREET 
12 Oz. Can 

$1.09 
Il 

KRAFT MAC & CHEESE 

DINNERS 
7 1/2  Oz. 

4/$1.00 

KOUNTY KIST SWEET 

Sweet 
Peas 

303 Can 

3/89e 

SWIFT VIENNA 

Sausage 
5 Oz. 

39c 

TIDE 
Giant Size 

$1.49 

MINUTE MAID 

Orange 
Juice 

6 Oz. 

2/89e 

ApplimimmoommeN 

MORTONS SALSBURY STEAK 

[DINNER 
11 Oz. 

3/S  1.00 

JENO SAUSAGE 

PIZZA 
13 1/2  Oz. 

99e 

MORTONS FRIED CHICKEN 

DINNERS 
11 Oz. 

2/$ 1 .00 

HI DRI 

TOWELS 
Jumbo roll 

2/89e 

DEL MONTE 

PEACHES 
16 Oz. Halves 

2/99e 



Specials in- 3 Lbs. 

SHURFRESH CANNED 

Canned Hams $4.99 
• :•••.;,.• • 

SHURFINE ELEC SHURFINE 

COFFEE.  
6 Oz. Reg. 

GOLD MEDAL 

FLOUR 

r1 
SHURFINE DRIP 

COFFEE 
16 Oz. 

$2.79  
5 Lb. Bag 

COFFEE 
160x. 

$2.79 89e 
• 

DEL MONTE SLICED 

Pineapple 
8 Oz 

3/99e 

RANCH STYLE 

BEANS ' 
300 Can 

3/99e 

DOUBLE LUCK CUT 

Green 
Beans 

16 Oz. 

4/99e 100 
A 

Tomatoes 
HUNTS FANCY TOMATO 

CARNATION 

TUNA 
s1/2  

79c 

r CAMPBELL CHICKEN1  
NOODLE 

f41/2  
SOUP 

1# Size 

SAUCE 
8 Oz 

3/99e 5/99e 

KRAFT GRAPE PETER PAN 

JELLY 
HUNTS 

Ketchup 
2 Lb. Jar 

89e 
32 Oz. 

Miracle 
Whip 

32 Oz. 89e 

Peanut 
Butter 

18 Oz. 

$ 1.09 79e 

PILLSBURY SWEETMILK PILLSBURY BUTTERMIL 

BISCUITS BISCUITS 
7 '/2 Oz. 71/2  Oz. 

10/$1. 10/$1. 

MORTON 

Honey , 
Buns 

9 Oz 

49e  
• 

RATH SMOKY MAPLE-1  SHURFRESH SHURFRESH 

BACON 

$111Lb29 

FRANKS Bologna 
12 Oz. 12 OZ. 

69e 

HUNTS WHOLE 

79e 
• 



• 

LEGAL 110TICE 

Bill Faircloth- 
Agent 

216A Oak St. 
Clyde, Texas 79510 
Phone 915-893-5116 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 12 

893-5985 

ALL CLASSIFIED PAYABLE IN ADVANCE—UNLESS CREDIT ALREADY ESTALIBHSED 
Classified rate 7C per word first insertion, 6C per word thereafter. Minimum - $1.50 first insertion. 

..111,~1110 •••.•• %.16.1•1•41•11lo •rItarib..111be•Rb. Rh. 41.1111/•11R,••••••• 	• +a. 44. ..... • 10111.411. 	Rb. 41 41111~•, 

TEXAS PRESS ASSOCIATION 

•••••-•4110 

FOR fA LE  
FOR SALE-Two Bedroom 
Home. Large corner lot. 
Near school. Call owners. 
854-1143. 	5/tfc/c 

FOR SALE— Three good 
upright typewriters. Man-
ual at bargain prices. Star 
Publishing Co. 211 Market 
St. Baird, Tx. 854-1008. 

43-tic 

One good used Texas In-
strument 	Calculator. 
Bargain, $99.95. Star Pub-
lishing Co. 211 Market St. 
Baird. Tx. 854-1008. 43-tfc 

USED ADDING MACHINE 
1 electric Victor 10-key. 
Good condition. $55.00 
Callahan County Star. 1-tfc 

WE NOW HAVE IN 
stock, Smith-Corona Van-
tage Ribbons, Smith-Coro-
na Rewrite Ribbons, Smith-
Corona Film Ribbons and 
Smith-Corona Fabric Rib-
bons. Also you can get 
green or brown Smith-
Corona Film Ribbons. Also 
a Ko-Rec-Type for IBM 
Selectric II. 	 2-tic 

ELECTRIC UNDERWOOD 
10-key adding machine for 
sale. 549.95. Callahan 
County Star. 	1-tfc 

FOR SALE— 1 electric 
Olympic 10-key adding 
machine, S59.50. Callahan 
County Star. 	1-tfc 

IIIMI 	INII( 
■ 

MORGAN SHELL 
Corner 1-20 & 283 
Baird - 854-1639 

COME SEE US 
FOR YOUR 

• Wash & Grease 
• Oil Change 
• Tires & Etc. 

BILL MORGAN 
Owner-Operator 

A & G 
Automotive 
Ronnie Abernathy-
Buster Gary 
All Types Auto & 
Tractor Repair 
127 market st. 
Baird, Teias 79504 
Phone 854-1802 
"We Appreciate 
Your Business" 

(  FOR [ALE) 
FOR SALE— 40 gal. & 30 
gal. electric hot waterheat- 
ers. Call 854-1342 after 
5 p.m. 	 3-4-p 

FOR SALE— 1 Roto-rooter 
pedal control, 100 ft. line, 
forward and reverse. See 
or call Baird Electric Inc., 
854-1795, 501 W 4th. 3-tfc-c 

SHAKLEE VITAMINS & 
PRODUCTS. Call 893-5626, 
Clyde. 	 2-2-p 

FOR SALE— Pontiac Bon-
neville, 455, power win-
dows, steel belted tires. 
Fair condition. Contact 
Jack Kelly after 6 p.m. or 
anytime on weekends. 2-2-p 

FOR SALE— Large 2 bed- 
room house, large backyard 
412 Walnut. Call 854-1853 
or 854-1979. 	2-4-p 

GARAGE SALE— Friday 
and Saturday. 729 E. 6th 
inside. Small appliances, 
many items. 	3-1-c 

FOR SALE— 1959 Int. L190 
5x3, PTO, New paint, 
runs good, with single 
axle dovetail lowboy. 
$2250.00 or best offer. 
Call 854-1960. 	2-1-c 

MAGNETIC SIGNS for cars 
and trucks. Very effective, 
inexpensive, $16.50 & up. 
Also magnetic store signs. 
Call 854-1008 or come to 
Star Publishing Co. Baird, 
Texas. 79504 	2-tfc 

ACREAGE from 2 1/2  ac. to 
in the 40,000 ac. range 

1.3 Ac. north of Tye and 12 
x 60 mobile home, water well 
and on treated water line. 

ALMOST 2 ACRES with 
three 2 bedroom homes, 
trees and wells. 

COMMERCIAL on deve-
loped land on FM 18, 4 miles 
east of Hiway 36. 

46 to 420 AC M /I. near 
Cisco. Part cultivation, good 
pasture, tanks and on treated 
water line. 

UNITED FARM AGENCY 
Dick AntWey, Rep. 

1.20 In Clyde phone 893-5912 

WARTED 
General Contractor, car-
penter work, Painting and 
Panelling, Artistic, and 
Ceramic Tile, Acoustic 
Ceilings and roofing. FREE 
estimates and Work Gua-
ranteed. In Clyde, Baird 
and surrounding area. 
Call Norman Tucker 893- 
4598. 	 18/tfc/c 

NURSES AIDES for all 
shifts. Food service super-
visor, full time, laundry 
help part-time. Golden 
Holiday Care Center, Baird 
854-1429. 	 3-tfc-c 

Have a highly profitable 
and beautiful Jean Shop of 
your own. Featuring the 
latest in Jeans, Denims 
and Sportswear. $15,500.00 
includes beginning inven-
tory, fixtures and training. 
You may have your store 
open in as little as 15 days. 
Call any time for Mr. 
Kostecky (612) 432-0676. 

3-1-p 

REWARD for any infor-
mation leading to the 
whereabouts of 3 Walker 
Hounds. Black & white. 
Putnam, 662-3781, Irvin 
Robinson. 	 1.2-c 

Want to buy oil and gas 
production small or large 
leases. Top prices paid. 
Write Box 1003, Graham, 
Texas, 76046. 	49-10-p 

WANTED—Adding Mach-
ines and typewriters to re-
pair. Bring to 11 Mrket 
Street, Baird, Reasonable 
prices. 	22/tfc 

BACKHOE WORK BY 
JOB OR HOUR. Septic 
tanks and drain fields 
installed. Ditches dug by 
the foot. Water lines in-
stalled and cellars dug. 
John Graham. 893-4263 

15/tfc/c 

HELP WANTED— S356.00 
Weekly guaranteed. Work 
2 hours daily at home 
(178.00 for one hour). Free 
brochure. Not a rip-off. 
Write ED- 1402 Greencove, 
Garland, Texas. 75040. 

42-tfc-c 

PAYING TOP PRICES for 
silver and gold pre 1965 
coins. Also buying 10K, 
14K and 18K gold. Call 
854-1465. 	 2-tfc-c 

Classifieds Pay 

LEGAL NOTICE 
BEL H. WISE, d/b/a A-1 

RV SALES AND SERVICE 
does hereby give notice 
to all of their creditors and 
to the public that a corpor-
ation has been organized to 
take over and continue the 
business, effective as of 
January 2, 1980. The name 
of the Corporation is 
A-1RECREATIONAL VE-
HICLE SALES AND SER-
VICE, INC.; its President 
is Bel H. Wise; and the 
Corporation shall continue 
to do business at Route 
8, Box 859, Interstate 20 
East, Abilene, Texas 
79601. This notice is given 
pursuant to Article 1302-
2.02 of the Texas Miscel-
laneous Corporation Laws 
Act and Section 6.103(7) 
of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 	3-4-c 

CARD OF THANKS 
I wish to express my 

thanks to Dr. Calvo and all 
the nurses who attended 
me during my stay in the 
hospital. I also want to say 
Thank you to our friends for 
the cards, flowers and visits 
and prayers and every kind-
ness shown us at this time. 

May God bless each of 
you. 
Clyde & Eunice Billingsley 

3-1-p 

"See me for 
all your family 

insurance 
needs." 

[ STAY( 1 R R Pei 

at..../ 

CCOC:)  

INSURANCI 
R 

Like a good neighbor, 
State Farm is there. 

Slate fain, insuiance Companies 

Morn 11' ,  es Bloommgion Illinois 

CARD OF THANKS 
The family of Mrs. Millie 

Moore wishes to express 
our sincere thanks for every 
act of kindness shown to 
our Mother during her 
lengthy illness and recent 
death, the food, cards, 
flowers, visits and the 
many prayers offered for 
her. 

Especially do we thank 
the staff of Callahan Gen-
eral Hospital for the loving 
care and attention given 
her and certainly not least, 
for the wonderful and at-
tentive care which Dr. 
Calvo afforded. 

We shall always hold a 
special place in our hearts 
for each of you as you have  

helped to make the passing 
of one so dear as our 
Mother just a little easier. 
Mr. & Mrs. Eldon Odom 

& Family 
Mr. & Mrs. J.D. Moore 

& Family 
Mr. & Mrs. V.P. Griffen 

& Family 
Mr. & Mrs. Aubrey Moore 

& Family 
3-1-p 

Gilmore Radiator 
& Automotive 

Welding 
IFIAMBY ROAD - CLYDE 
[Ph. Rick Gilmore- 893-4852 

MEMBER 1980 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••i• 

Nylonize of Texas Products Co.; 
• • 
• 
• AND ALL METAL ROOFS. 	•1• 
• 
• Stops Leaks - Reduces Roof Noise - Won't loi 
• Crack or Peel - Reflects Sun Rays to Save 	ei 

• • Energy. Guaranteed 5 Years. 	• • 
• For Information & Free Estimates, Call 	• 
• Abilene 677-0116 	 •; 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

HEAVY DUTY ROOF COATINGS 
• FOR MOBILE HOMES, RANCH BLDGS. 

US FOR: 
✓ Electrical Supplies v Tools 

v Insulation v Paneling—Plywood 
Decorative Panels 

v Armstrong Ceiling Tile 
1, P V.C.  & C. PV.C.  Fittings& Pipes 

v Storm—windows—stormdoors 
v Metal fence post v Pipe 

Insulation v Insulation ►Heat-tape 

JUST ARRIVED 
Complete Line of Dal. Worth Paints  

CLYDE BUILDERS SUPPLY 
4th & Cherry Lane - Ph 915 893-5592 - P.O. Box 461 

CLYDE, TEXAS 7951C 

For Your Income 
Tax Needs. 

Clyde Bookkeeping & 
Tax Service 

Next to Post Office in Clyde 
Phone 893-4152 



4. • • * • ****** . • ****** 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD. TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 13 

I Get Behind 
your teams 
Help make 

them 
winners 
1979-80 Basketball 

Schedule 
Nov. 26 
Nov. 27 
Nov. 29, 30, 1 
Dec. 3 
Dec. 4 
Dec. 6, 7, 3 
Dec. 11 
Dec. 13, 14, 15 
Dec. 18 
Jan. 4 
Jan. 8 
Jan. 11 
Jan. 15 
Jan. 22 
Jan. 25 
Jan. 29 
Feb .1 
Feb. 5 
Feb. 8 

Lueders Avoca 
Clyde 
Albany Tournament 
Lueders Avoca 
Clyde 
Baird Tournament 
Jim Ned 
Rising Star Tournament 
Rotan 
Roscoe 
Hamlin 
Hawley 
Albany 
Jim Ned 
Rotan 
Roscoe 
Hamlin 
Hawley 
Albany  

There 6:00 
Here 4:00 

Here 6:00 
There 4:00 

There 4:00 

There 
Here 
There 
Here 
There 
There 
Here 
There 
Here 
There 
Here  

A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A& B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boy; & girls 
A&B Boy.s & girls 

4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 
4:00 

0 V. 

BAIRD JUNIOR HIGH BASKETBALL SCHEDULE 
1979-1980 

There 

There 
Here 
There 

Here 
There 

Nov. 26 
Dec. 3 
Dec. 10 
Dec. 13, 14, 15 
Dec. 17 
Jan. 7 
Jan. 14 
Jan. 17, 18, 19 
Jan. 21 
Jan. 28 
Feb. 5 

Clyde 
Clyde 
Jim Ned 
Jim Ned Tournament 
Albany 
HawlEv 
Jim Ned 
Baird Tournament. 
Albany 
H iwiey 
Zone play off  

7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
8th boys & girls 
7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
7th & gth boys & girls 4:00 
8th boys & girls 
7th & 8th boys 3, girls 4:00 
7th & 3th boys & giris 4:00 

00000000000 00000oo0000000o00000oo0oo00000000000000(x)00000000 **s * • * * * * * JO' * . t i * * * * 41. 

SPONSORS WHO ARE BACKING THEIR TEAMS 
TRADE WITH THEM AND YOU'RE THE WINNER 

* 	* • * * • 411  JP • • • • 4,  * • * * * 00000000000000000t)0000000000000000000 000 

Baird Auto Repair Hanle Studio 

Callahan General Hospital 
Hanne; Chevrolet 

Baird Dairy Queer 

First National Bank of Baird 

Callahan Abstra.:.", Co. 	 Goldela Holiday Nursing Home 

Callahan County fzfrmers Co-Op 
Hughes Tire Co. 	 G G's Gifts and Hobbies 
Yol_Ing, Manion & Russell. Inc. Warren's Modern Cleaners 

Roger's Food Store 

Russell-Surles Abstract 

Baird Drive-In Grocery 
Morgan Shell Station 

Boydstun s Hardware 

City of Baird 

Parker Funeral Home 
Jackson & Jackson 

Kelton Flower Shop 

Baird T.N. Cable 

Pioneer Lodge 

PrAT.cription Shot.) 

Baird Chamber of Commerce 



YOU, TOO, CAN BE A WITNESS 

A famous man with a serious dental problem was referred to a friend of mine whose skills in 
oral surgery are known nationwide. Now my friend is a devout Christian as well as a renowned dentist. 
When his famous client let out a furious oath, he was immediately invited to rise from the chair and leave. 

"I am a Christian and no one takes the name of my Lord in vain in my office," the dentist said. 
"Haven't you heard anyone swear before?" the big man asked. "Yes, but not twice in my office," 
the dentist answered. "I didn't mean to hurt your feelings," the man said. "My feelings are not hurt. 
He has been offended whose name you used in vain," the dentist responded. 

Needless to say, spiritual things were dealt with that day. That dentist's office, for a little while, 
was a witness stand for God. The man whom God loves does not choose his friends by their wealth, 
their intelligence or position. He chooses them by their character 	and their attitude and relatiopship 
toward God. No other criteria is ever considered. 

+++++++++++++++++++++ 

ATTEND CHURCH THIS WEEK 

+++++++++++++++++++++ 

IS THE CHURCH 

PART OF YOUR 
-LIFE? ++++++++++++++++++ 

ATTEND CHURCH THIS WEEK 

++++++++++++++++++ 

This Series Made Possible by These Business Firms and 

Indiriduals 	ho Suppori Our RiA;hI Ia liorship Freely. 

Hanner Chev. Co., Inc. 

Municipal Light and 
Power Plant 

T V Cable of Baird 

Phone 854-1321 — 201 E. 4th — Baird 

Baird Auto Repair 

Parker 
Funeral Home 

Mr. and Mrs. Roger Parker 

Phone 854-1133 — Baird 

228 Walnut — Baird 

Enterprise 4477 

Golden Holiday Nursing 
Home 

Callahan Co. Farmers 
Coop, Inc. 

Home Owned—Home Operated-854-1360-Baird 

Callahan County Star 

Roger's Food Store 

1 V Cable of Clyde 

Phone 854-1390 — Baird, Texas 
Mr. and Mrs. Roger Corn and Family 

Phone 854-1429 — Baird, Texas 

211 Market Street — Baird 

Enterprise 893-4477 

GA1 I AHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 14 

Kanady - Hawk 
Exchange Vows 

Mr. and Mrs. Don Glenn 
Hawk are on a trip to Ar-
kansas following their wed-
ding Saturday at the First 
Penecostal Church with the 
Rev. J.J. Kinsfather offici-
ating. 

The . bride, the former 
Ardis Lynn Kanady, was 
given in marriage by her 
father. She is the daughter 
of Mr. and Mrs. Jerry 
Kanady of Baird. 

Parents of the bride-
groom are Mr. and Mrs. 
Nathan Hawk of Clyde. 

Mrs. George Roach was 
matron of honor and brides-
maids were Susan Stewart 

Pat Boles 
Accepts 
Chairmanship 

Mrs. Pat Boles has ac-
cepted the Chairmanship of 
the Spring Bike-A-Thon on 
behalf of the Cystic Fibrosis 
Foundation. She will be 
conducting the Bike-A-
Thon to raise funds which 
will support research and 
care for Cystic Fibrosis 
Children. 

Cystic Fibrosis, the num-
ber one genetic killer of 
children, is inherited by 
ene:;,;of every 1600 babies 
41)11 in the United States. 
ni,iioximately one in every 
20 American is a symptom-
less carrier of the recessive 
CF gene. 

At the present time there 
is no cure for Cystic Fibro-
sis. 

OIL NEWS 
Three wildcats have been 

announced for Callahan 
County. 

Enre Corp. of San Anton-
io will drill No. 1 Bryon 
Clinton as a proposed 
4,500-foot wildcat two miles 
northwest of Scranton. 

Location is on a 601-acre 
spotting 2,150 feet 

• the southynd 330 feet 
the east It es of Sec-

15, BOAL Survey: 
— — — 

Also staked as a propos-
'ed -1,500-foot wildcat was 
iLaAceite Energy -Inc. of 
tam esa No. 1 Billy James. 

Location is 11 miles 
vuthwest of Cross Plains 

im a 320-acre lease. It 
spots 2,495 feet from the 
nrrrth and 1',288 feet from 
the ,ast liies of N.H. Cele 
Survey 20;-' 

Other wildcat is Davis 
Brothers of Abilene No. 2 
Burks, having a proposed 
depth of 2,000feet. 

It will be drilled five 
miles southwest of Eula on 
a 163-acre lease. 

Drillsite is 2,150 feet 
from the north and 1,550 
feet from the east lines of 
Section 4, Block 7, SP Sur-
vey.  

of Moran and Wenell 
Hines of Delta, Colo. 

Lighting candles were 
Hyrum B. Kanady of Baird, 
brother of the bride, and 
Junior Mayhaw. Seating 
guests were Johnny Wheel-
er of Lawn and Don Staggs. 

Flower girl was Jennifer 
Davis of Tye and ring 
bearer was Martie Cotter 
of De Leon. 

Best man was George 
Roach and groomsmen 
were Ronnie Hawk of Clyde 
brother of the bridegroom, 
and Roger Williams. 

Parents of the bride host-
ed the reception at the 
YWCA and the rehearsal 
dinner was given by the 
bridegrooms parents. 

The bride and bride-
groom are attending Clyde 
High School. 

School Menu 
MONDAY 

Soup & sandwiches, 
crackers, milk, and fruit 
cobbler. 

TUESDAY 
Spaghetti with meat, 

tossed salad, buttered corn, 
garlic bread, milk and ice 
cream. 

WEDNESDAY 
Chicken fried steak, new 

potatoes with cream sauce, 
green peas, hot rolls, milk 
and applesauce. 

THURSDAY 
Pinto beans, macaroni & 

cheese, spinach, onions, 
cornbread, milk and jello 
with topping. 

FRIDAY 
Hamburgers with cheese 

potato chips, lettuce, on-
ions, pickles, milk and fruit 
with chocolate cake. 

BREAKFAST MENU 
MONDAY 

Cereal, juice and milk. 

TUESDAY 
Donuts, juice and milk. 

WEDNESDAY 
Cheese toast, juice and 

milk. 

THURSDAY 
Rolls, applesauce, juice 

and milk. 

FRIDAY 
Pancakes, juice and milk. 

TEACHER'S SALADS 
MONDAY 

Macaroni salad. 

TUESDAY 
Tossed salad with jello. 

WEDNESDAY 
Pear & cheese with jello. 

THURSDAY 
Waldrof salad with jello. 

FRIDAY 
Fruit, cottage cheese 

with jello. 



C,,LLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS--: THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1980—PAGE 15 

R r Weal, e_99,4„,„ is 

e Garhon Cpc0 	$. 

S INVITATION
ENT
S and 	 1 

6 
ANNouNcEms 	4+ 

c k 	NAPKINS 
BRIDAL BOOKS 
ACCESSORIES 	 1 

6 
/ 	Fast Servi., Reasonably Priced! 	4+ 

f 
i 	

1 

*4 44€ 4 	 i - 1 

/11  
Look To 

The * Star 

For A Wide Selection 

Of Office Supplies, 

School Supplies & 

Wedding Invitations. 

We Also Do All Kinds 

Of Printing!!! 
-̀ 411,440,1'1' 



r 

SHOP AT BILL'S AND SAVE 
SUM & TRIM 

YOGURT 

3/$100 
 

SLIM & TRIM 
OR REG 

COTTAGE CHEESE 

SUM & TRIM 

LOW FAT MILK 

Si GAL 89' 

BORDENS 

BUTTERMILK 

1 /2 . 89(P 
BROASTED CHICKEN 

	

HALF 	WHOLE 

$ 169 $ 339 

	

1 ORDER 	2 ORDERS 
FRIES 	 FRIES 

	

FREE 	FREE 

Buy Of The Week 
GRADE A LARGE 

FRIED PIES 4/$1 
CORN DOGS 4/$1 
BURRITOS 3/ 1  

FRITOS 
REG 99' 

GOLDEN KRUST Save Your 

Cash Register 

Receipts 

PORK STEAK 	u3 $1"  

PORK ROAST 	LB $  129  
GLOVER 

SLAB BACON... 79' 
ECRRICH 

SAUSAGE LB $2"  
TENDERIZED 

is 1.88 

OUND STEAK GROUND CHUCK 

T-BONE STEAK 	LB $219  

/0 CLUB STEAK 	LB $  1"  

LB 	PORK CHOPS 	 LB $1"  

KRAFT 	 KRAFT 

MIRACLE 	MACARONI & CHEESE 
WHIP 	 DINNERS 

QT $ 119 	
7% oz. 3/99' 

RAGU 
SPAGHETTI SAUCE 

CRISCO 
SHORTENING 

3 LB 	

$219 CAN 

MORTON FROZEN 

MORTON 

CHERRY PIE 

24 02 
$119 

LETTUCE 

371.00 

TOMATOES 

L. 39 

BILL'S 
FOOD STORE 

VISA 

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

893-4938 
HOME OWNED 

BILL & JERRY SUDBERRY 

FM 18 	CLYDE, TEXAS FOOD STAMPS We Appreciate 
 Your Business 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

